TRUST PURSUANT TO M.G.L. c. 184, § 35, AS AMENDED, which has been recorded with

the Norfolk County Registry of Deeds at Book 26060, Page 11, with a mailing address of 543

Union Street, Franklin, Massachusetts 02038, for consideration paid and in full consideration of

Eight Hundred and Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($825,000.00)

grant to CALARESE PROPERTIES, INC., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a mailing address of 154 Brookview Road, Franklin,
Massachusetts 02038,

with quitclaim covenants

a certain parcel of land situated on the Westerly side of Union Street in said Franklin,

[...]

Plan No. 862, in Plan Book 3485, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning on the southeasterly comer off the granted premises on the westerly side of
said Union Street at lot #2 as shown on said plan, thence running

South 75° 55' West by said lot #2 two hundred seventy-two and 40/100 (272.40) feet;

thence,

South 13° 54' 20" East by said lot 2 one hundred ten (110) feet to land now or formerly
of Jean Hancock; thence,

South 76° 05' 40" West by land of said Hancock sixty and 90/100 (60.90) feet to a

concrete bound; thence,

South 88° 44' 40" West by land of said Hancock four hundred forty-four and 50/100

(444.50) feet to land now or formerly of Davis Thayer; thence, bounding by land of said
Thayer

North 12° 33' 45" East one hundred seventeen and 29/100 (1 17.29) feet; thence,

MASSACHUSETTS STATE EXCISE TAX

of Nouth 10°26' 00" East ninety-eight and 63/100 (98.63) feet; thence, WILLIAM P. O'DONNELL, REGISTERNorfolk Registry ofP
Date: 07-15-2025 @ 01:06pm

Ct1#: 457 Doc#: 47446

NORFOLK COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS
RECEIVED & RECORDED ELECTRONICALLY

Bk 42525 Pg509 #47446

North 12° 34' 40" East one hundred fifty-nine and 63/100 (159.63) feet to an iron pipe at

land of now or formerly of Archie Varian; thence bounding by land of said Varjian

North 86° 28' 40" East two hundred ninety-four and 86/100 (294.86) feet to a concrete

bound; thence,

North 85° 49' 10" East one hundred forty-seven and 86/100 (147.86) feet to lot #1 as

shown on said plan; thence,

South 18 53' 40" East by said lot #1 one hundred thirty-eight and 10/100 (138.10) feet;

thence,

North 71° 06' 20" East by said lot #1 one hundred forty-five and eight/100 (145.08) feet

to a concrete bound at said Union Street; thence

South 18° 53' 40" East by said Union Street one hundred twenty-one and 61/100

(121.61) feet to said lot #2 and point beginning, containing 4.770 acres.

The undersigned trustees hereby certify and affirm under the pains and penalties of

perjury that no beneficiary of the trust occupies or intends to occupy the granted premiscs
as his/her principal residence and there is no person entitled to claim the benefit of an